Parts Sheet
0510-4002_13_BC210ps
www.tolomatic.com	 •	 help@tolomatic.com	 •	 (763) 478-8000	 •	 Toll Free: 1-800-328-2174
BC2 Series™ Band Cylinder®
BC210		  1" (25 mm) Bore
QTY.
ITEM
PART NO. or

Model
Switch Kit
Size Switch Type Code
SW ___ __ __
SW BC2 10 RT
Retrofit ordering method:
EXAMPLE:
All brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their
respective owners. Information in this document is believed accurate at time of print-
ing. However, Tolomatic assumes no responsibility for its use or for any errors that
may appear in this document. Tolomatic reserves the right to change the design or
operation of the equipment described herein and any associated motion products
without notice. Information in this document is subject to change without notice.
Visit www.tolomatic.com for the most up-to-date technical information
3800 County Road 116, Hamel, MN 55340 USA
Phone: (763) 478-8000 • Fax: (763) 478-8080 • Toll Free: 1-800-328-2174
© 2023 Tolomatic	 202307310853
Parts Sheet #0510-4002_13_BC210ps      BC210	 Switches– 4
MAINTENANCE
The Band Cylinder® should be kept as clean as possible around the bands
and Carrier Bracket.
LUBRICATION
All Tolomatic Band Cylinders are pre-lubricated at the factory. To
ensure maximum cylinder life, the following guidelines should
be followed.
	 1.	 Filtration– We recommend the use of dry, filtered air in our
products. ‘Filtered air’ means a level of 10 Micron or less. ‘Dry’
means air should be free of appreciable amounts of moisture.
Regular maintenance of installed filters will generally keep excess
moisture in check.
	 2.	 External Lubricators (optional)– The factory pre-lubrication of
Tolomatic Band Cylinders will provide optimal performance without
the use of external lubrication. However, external lubricators can
further extend service life of pneumatic actuators if the supply is
kept constant.
		  Oil lubricators, (mist or drop) should supply a minimum of 1 drop per
20 standard cubic feet per minute to the cylinder. As a rule of thumb,
double that rate if water in the system is suspected. Demanding
conditions may require more lubricant.
		  If lubricators are used, we recommend a non-detergent, 20cP @
140˚F 10-weight lubricant. Optimum conditions for standard
cylinder operation is +32˚ to +125˚F (+0˚ to 51.6˚C).
		  NOTE: Use of external lubricators will wash away the factory installed
lubrication. External lubricants must be maintained in a constant supply
or the results will be a dry actuator prone to failure.
	 3.	 Sanitary environments– Oil mist lubricators must dispense ‘Food
Grade’ lubricants to the air supply. Use fluids with ORAL LD50
toxicity ratings of 35 or higher such as Multitherm® PG-1 or
equivalent. Demanding conditions can require a review of the
application.
CARRIER BRACKET ADJUSTMENT
	The tracking tension on the Carrier Bracket may be adjusted by
tightening or loosening the two shoulder bolts and nuts on the bracket.